ioaucti, One.
20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081
U.S.A.
TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
(212)227-6005
FAX: (973) 376-8960
GSRU10030
GSRU10035
GSRU10040
• High SpMd
• Rugged
• Cost Effective
Off-tin* Power Supplies
Switching Amplifiers
Inverters /Converters
Motor Speed Control Circuits
Switching Regulators
Solenoid & Relay Drivers
NPN
300, 350, 400V
10 AMP SWITCHING
t( — 100ns TYPICAL
TO-204AA (TO-3)
MAXIMUM RATINGS (Tc = 25«C unless otherwise noted)
RATING
Collector-Base Voltage
Collector-Emitter Voltage
Emitter-Base Voltage
Collector Current— Continuous
Peak
Base Current— Continuous
Total Power Dissipation® TC-2S°C
Junction to Case Thermal Resistance
Operating and Storage Junction
Temperature Range
SYMBOL
Vc»
VCEO
VE»
Ic
• ICM
IB
PB
Rue
Tj(gp*ri
T«
QSRU10030
400
300
8.0
15
20
5.0
175
1.0
-65 to +200
QSRU10035
450
350
8.0
15
20
5.0
175
1.0
-85 to +200
GSRU10040
500
400
8.0
15
20
5.0
175
1.0
-65 to +200
UNIT
Volts
Volts
Volts
Amps
Amps
Amps
Watts
°C/W
•c
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tc = 25° C unless otherwise noted)
SYMBOL
Vcw
VCEO
Vc»
Iceo
le»
hFB
VCEIUU
v««»»
ft
C<*0
SWITCHIN
W
t,
t.
t,
t.
u
t«
to
t. 100'C
t, 100' C
In 100°C
t. 100° C
CONDITIONS
lc=1mA
lc = 50mA
!E=1mA
VCB = 80%of Rated VCBO
V« = 5V
V« = 5V. l<=10Af
lc=10A, !B=2At
Ic - 10A, la = 2At
VC«=10V, IC = 1A, f = 10Mhz
VM = 10V, f= 1MHz
a
RMlitlvt Lo*d
Vco = 250V, le = 10A R = 2511
Im = IK = 2A VB« = 8V
t, = 50//S,
Inductive Lo»d
V«j - 22V, Ic - 10A, L - 100 //H
l,1 = lBi = 2A,V»B = 8V
VCUMP - 250V, tp = SO/is
GSRU10030
Mln
400
300
8.0
—
—
10
—
—
20
—
Typ
0.04
0.10
1,50
0.10
1.70
0.20
0.05
0.18
2.00
0.25
0.10
0.30
Max
—
—
—
600
100
—
1.0
1.5
—
350
Max
0.07
0.35
2.50
0.30
2.50
0.35
0.10
0,40
3.00
0.40
020
0.60
GSRU10035
Mln
4SO
350
8.0
—
—
10
—
—
20
—
Typ
0.04
0.10
1.50
0.10
1.70
0.20
0.05
0.18
2.00
0.25
0.10
0.30
Max
—
—
—
500
100
—
1.0
1.5
—
350
Max
0.07
0.35
2.50
0.30
2.50
0.35
0.10
0.40
3.00
0.40
0.20
0.60
GSRU10040
Mln
500
400
8.0
—
—
10
—
—
20
—
Typ
0.04
0.10
1.50
0.10
1.70
0.20
0.05
0.18
2.00
0.26
0.10
0.30*
Max
—
—
—
500
100
—
1.0
1.6
—
350
Max
0.07
0.35
2.50
0.30
2.50
0.35
0.10
0.40
3.00
0.40
0.20
0.60
Unit
Volts
Volts
Volts
M
//A
—
Volts
Volts
MHz
pF
Unit
/us
t!3
tit
p*
flS
118
A/s
03
Its
IIS
/IS
IM
t FirfM Condldcni: Width - M0j»; Duly Cyclt s 2% (mxiund inlng Kt l>ln connection!).
NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without
notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going
to press. However, NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use.
NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.
Quality Semi-Conductors
TYPICAL DC CURRENT GAIN TYPICAL SATURATION VOLTAQE
02 03 .0.5 07 10 20 30 5.0 7.0 10
lo. COLLECTOR CURRENT (AMPS)
c/> vo
J 0.7
O, OS
— 03
5 02 -TC=25°C-
Of 03 OS 0.7 10 2.0 3.0 6.0 7.0
lc. COLLECTOR CURRENT (AMPS)
FORWARD BIASED SAFE OPERATING AREA TURN-OFF SAFE OPERATING AREA
o
a:o
L = 100/JH
IB, = IM = l0/5 '
c = 25°C
S 4 « 1 10 20 40 90 80100 SCO 500
Vet, COLLECTOR TO EMITTER VOLTAGE (VOLTS)
PACKAGE OUTLINE
100 £00 300 400 GOO
K,, PEAK COLLECTORTO EMITTER VOLTAGE (VOLTS)
TO-2MAA
(FORMERLY TO-3)
Note:
The technology utilized to produce these devices
results in an internal diode between the collector and
emitter. In some cases this may eliminate the need for
an external diode to clamp inductive loads. At 10A.
t, = 750ns and VF = 1.05V (typical).